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AVISTA UTILITIES
WASHINGTON GAS

PRESENT & PROPOSED RATE OF RETURN BY RATE SCHEDULE

Total Rate Base

Revenue From Retail Rates
Other Operating Revenues
Total Revenues

Total Operating Exp b4 conv items & taxes
Revenue Related conversion items
Income Taxes

Total Expenses

Net Operating income
Present Rate of Return
Present Return Ratio

Interest Expense

Proposed Misc Revenue Increase
Proposed Rate Revenue Increase
Proposed Rev Increase

Proposed Rate Revenues
incremental conversion expenses
incremental Income Taxes
Proposed Return

Proposed Return %

Allocation of incremental Misc Rev

Target Relative Return

Target Return %

Target Return (NOI b4 Interest)

Target Return after Interest Expense
Target Return b4 Income Taxes & Interest
Target Return b4 Misc Rev

Total Operating Exp b4 conv items & taxes
Conversion ltems

Incremental Rate Revenue

Target Rate Revenue

Change in Rate Revenue

Incremental Rate Revenue - rounded
Target Rate Revenue - rounded

% movement towards unity

Billed Revenue

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

JDM-G-7

from COS

from COS
from COS

from COS
from COS
from COS

from COS

0.00000 from COS

Total Sch 101 Sch 111 Sch 131 Sch 146
398,991,000 321,257,221 59,244,238 769,069 17,720,472
91,987,000 71,132,000 17,418,000 201,000 3,236,000
2,053,000 1,691,772 259,781 2,949 98,498
94,040,000 72,823,772 17,677,781 203,949 3,334,498
67,633,000 57,883,054 7,604,856 97,109 2,047,980
4,340,000 3,356,040 821,818 9,485 152,657
1,832,000 516,154 1,198,655 12,038 105,153
73,805,000 61,755,249 9,625,329 118,631 2,305,791
20,235,000 11,068,523 8,052,453 85,318 1,028,707
5.07% 3.45% 13.59% 11.09% 5.81%
1.00 0.68 2.68 219 1.14
10,254,000 8,256,255 1,622,567 19,765 455,413
0
12,935,000 14.06%
12,935,000
change
104,922,000 12,935,000 0.003781
571,000 0.002000
2,596,000 0.038374
30,003,000 9,768,000 0.200727
7.52%
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
1.00 0.78 219 1.82 1.02
7.52% 5.85% 16.45% 13.65% 7.70%
30,003,000 18,785,331 9,747,812 105,009 1,364,848
19,749,000 10,529,076 8,225,245 85,244 909,435
34,431,000 21,146,096 11,592,026 124,121 1,568,756
32,378,000 19,454,325 11,332,245 121,173 1,470,258
67,633,000 57,883,054 7,604,856 97,109 2,047,980
4,911,000 3,797,621 929,899 10,719 172,762
12,935,000 10,003,000 2,449,000 28,000 455,000
104,922,000 81,135,000 19,867,000 229,000 3,691,000
14.06% 14.06% 14.06% 13.93% 14.06%
12,934,000 10,003,000 2,449,000 28,000 454,000
104,922,000 81,135,000 19,867,000 229,000 3,691,000
30.6% 29.3% 31.3% 83.2%
$ 127833383 $ 95819833 §$ 26681488 $ 456481 §$ 3,155,851
10.1% 10.4% 9.2% 6.1% 14.4%
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AVISTA UTILITIES

&
Slale of Washinglon - Nalural Gas
Effective Dale November 1, 2018

Base
Rale
1- ice -
Basic Charge $9.50
Firsl 70 Therms $0.36723
Over 70 Therms $0.47729
Schedule 102 - Fixed-Income Senior & Pisabled Residential Srvice.
Basic Charge $9.50
First 70 Therms $0.36723
Over 70 Therms $0.47729
Schedule 111 - Lame General Servige - Firm
If consumption Is less than or equal to 200 therms:
Minimum charge of — $97.25
plus # of lherms used times
If consumption is greater than 200 therms:
Firsl 200 iherms $0.48625
201-1,000 therms $0.33354
Over 1,000 therms $0.25424
- L Lof -F
If consumption is less than or equal to 200 therms:
Minimum charge of — $97.25
plus # of lherms used times
If consumption is greater than 200 therms:
First 200 therms $0.48625
201-1,000 therms $0.33354
Over 1,000 therms $0.25424
Schedule 116 - Transpodation Lacge Gensral Service
If consumption is less than or equal to 200 therms:
Minimum charge of —r $97.25
plus # of lherms used times
If consumption is greater than 200 therms:
First 200 therms $0.48625
201-1,000 therms $0.33354
Over 1,000 therms $0.25424
Schedule 121 - High Annual Long Facl ol - Firm
If consumption is less than or equal to 500 therms:
Minimum charge of —>  §240.44
plus # of lherms used limes
|f consumption is greater than 500 therms:
First 500 therms $0.48088
501-1,000 therms $0.34850
1.001-10,000 therms $0.26767
10,001-25,000 therms $0.21692
Over 25,000 therms $0.14387

Annua!l minimum lherm deficiency charge

Schedute 122 - High Annual Load Factur Lame General Service - Fitm

If consumption is less than or equal to 500 {therms:
Minimum charge of —>  §240.44
plus # of lherms used limes

If consumption is greater than 500 therms:

First 500 therms $0.48088
501-1,000 therms $0.34850
1,001-10,000 therms $0.26767
10,001-25,000 therms $0.21692
Over 25,000 lherms $0.14387
Annual minimum lherm deficiency charge
126 - Transporation High Annual Load Faglor Lame General Service

If consumption is less than or equal to 500 therms:

Minimum charge of —>  $240.44

plus # of lherms used limes

If consumption is greater than 500 therms:

First 500 therms $0.48088
§01-1,000 (herms $0.34850
1.001-10,000 therms $0.26767
10,001-25,000 therms $0.21692
Over 25,000 tlherms $0.14387
Annual minimum therm deficiency charge
- ible Service

First 10,000 therms $0.24855
10,001-25,000 therms $0.19792
25,001-50,000 lherms $0.18598
Over 50,000 therms $0.18203

Annual Minimum charge is 250,000
therms minus actual annual usage times

Schedule 132 - Interuplible Service

First 10,000 lherms $0.24655
10,001-25,000 lherms $0.19792
26,001-50,000 therms $0.18598
Over 50,000 therms $0.18203

Annual Minimum charge is 250,000
therms minus actudl annual usage imas

PGA

Sch 150

$0.28637
$0.28637

$0.28637
$0.28637

$0.27588

$0.27588
$0.27588
$0.27588

$0.27588

$0.27568
$0.27588
$0.27588

$0.00056

$0.00056
$0.00058
$0.00056

$0.27574

$0.27574
$0.27574
$0.27574
$0.27574
$0.27574

$0,27574

$0.27574
$0.27574
$0.27574
$0.27574
$0,27574

$0.00056

$0,00066
$0.00056
$0.00056
$0.00056
$0.00056

$0.24139
$0.24139
$0.24139
$0.24139

$0.24139
$0.24139
$0.24139
$0.24139

PGA

Amortizalion

Sch 155

($0.09613)
($0.09613)

(50.09613)
(50.09613)

($0.07997)

($0.07997)
(30.07997)
(30.07997)

($0.05013)

($0.05013)
(80.05013)
($0.05013)
($0.05013)
($0.05013)

Includes effect of Schedules 150, 156, 174, 175, 189, 191 and 192.
Excludes effect of Schedules 158.

Temporary Decoupling

Tax Rebale
Sch.174

($0.02107)
($0.02107)

(80.02107)
(50.02107)

(50.01200)

(30.01200)
(30.01200)
(30.01200)

(50.01200)

(30.01200)
(30.01200)
(50.01200)

($0.01200)

($0.01200)
($0.01200)
(§0.01200)

($0.00926)

(80.00926)
(80,00926)
(§0.00926)
(50.00926)
(50.00926)

($0.00926)

($0.00926)
(80.00926)
(§0.00926)
(§0.00926)
(§0.00926)

($0.00926)

($0.00926)
(80.00926)
($0.00926)
(80.00926)
($0.00926)

($0.00784)
(50.00784)
(50.00784)
($0.00784)

(50.00764)
(50.00784)
(50.00784)
(50.00784)

8ch 175

{$0.02720)
($0.02720)

($0,02720)
($0.02720)

$0.00891

$0 00691
$0 00691
$0.00691

$0.00691

$0.00691
$0.00681
$0.00691

$0.00691

$0.00891
$0.00691
$0.00691
$0.00691
$0.00691

$0.00691

$0.00691
$0.00691
$0.00691
$0.00691
$0,00691

$0,00691
$0.00691
$0.00601
$0.00691

DSM

Sch 191

$0.03028
$0.03028

$0.03028
$0.03028

$0.01626

$0.01626
$0.01626
$0.01626

$0.01626

$0.01626
$0.01626
$0.01626

$0.01626

$0.01626
$0.01626
$0.01626

$0.01276

$0.01276
$0.01276
$0.01276
$0.01278
$0.01276

$0.01278

$0.01276
$0.01276
$0.01276
$0.01276
$0.01276

$0.01278

$0.01276
$0.01276
$0.01276
$0.01276
$0.01276

$0.01132
$0.01132
$0.01132
$0.01132

$0.01132
$0.01132
$0.01132
$0.01132

LIRAP

Sch 192

$0.01959
$0.01959

$0.01859
$0.01959

$0.01641

$0.01641
$0.01641
$0.01641

$0.01641

$0.01641
$0.01641
§0.01641

$0.01641

$0.01641
$0.01641
$0.01641

$0.01499

$0.01499
$0.01499
$0.01498
$0.01499
$0.01499

$0.01499

$0.01499
$0.01499
$0.01499
$0.01499
$0.01499

$0.01499

$0.01499
$0.01499
$0.014989
$0.01499
$0.01499

$0.01440
$0.01440
$0,01440
$0.01440

$0.01440
$0.01440
$0.01440
$0.01440

Billing
Rate

$9.60
$0.65907
$0.66913

$9.50
$0.55907
$0.66913

$97.26
$0.22348

$0.70974
$0.55703
$0.47773

$97.25
$0.29655

$0.78280
$0.63009
$0.65079

$97.26
$0.02814

$0.51439
$0.36168
$0.26238

$240.44
$0.25101

$0.73189
$0.69951
$0.51868
$0.46793
$0.39468
$0.39269

$240.44
$0.29423

$0.77641
$0.64273
$0.56190
$0.51116
$0.43810
$0.36269

$240.44
$0.02696

$0.50684
$0.37446
$0.29363
$0.24288
$0.16983
$0.36269

$0.51273
$0.46410
$0.45216
$0.44821

$0.2771
$0.50582
$0.46719
$0.44525
$0.44120

$0.27731

LOWINC Adjusted
DISC RATE  Billing
Sch 189 Rate

$9.50
(30.40663)  $0.15244
(30.40663)  $0.26250
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AVISTA UTILITIES

ies &
Slale of Washinglon - Natural Gas
Effective Dale November 1, 2018

Scheduln 146 - Transporalion Service For Cyslomer Owaed Gas
Basic Charge

First 20,000 (herms

20,001-50,000 lherms

50,001-300,000 therms

300,001-500,000 therms

Over 500,000 therms

Annual Minimum charge is 250,000 therms

minus aclual annual usage limes

1
Monthly Rate

Plus: Minimum ##5¢

$550.00
$0.09690
$0.08621
$0.07774
$0.07189
$0.05403

$200.00

$0.00056
$0.00056
$0.00056
$0.00056
$0.00056

($0.00354)
(50.00354)
($0.00354)
(§0.00354)
($0.00354)

$0,00074
$0.00074
$0,00074
$0.00074
$0.00074

$660.00
$0.09466
$0.08397
$0.07560
$0.06966
$0.05179

$0.08905
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Contract Nu, M-12866

NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule 148

THIS AGREEMTENT is entered i by and between Avista Comporation dba Avista Utilities (hereinafier
reterred to as “Avista™). and Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corporation (hereimatier referred to as
"Customer™), hereinafier sometimes referred 1o individually, as a "Party”, and cullectively, as the
*Partics.”

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Customer owns and operates an alwninum fabrication plant. conmmenly known as the
“Trentwood Works™, located near the community of Trentwood in Spokane County. Wushington
(hereinafier referred o as the "Phae™);

WHERAS, Customer has determined that is has an cconomic alicmative (o taking nawral gas
transportation service [rom Avista. under Rate Schedule 146;

WHEREAS. Customer and Avisla are Parties 10 an Agreement dated August 8, 1991, amended by
wrilten agrecment dated Seplember 28, 1993, (the “Current Agreement™) for natural gas (ranspottation
service e Customer™s Plant under the Natural Gas Transportation Service Schedule 148 authorized by the
Washingion Utilities and I'ransportation Comunission; and

WIHEREAS, hecause of numerous changes 10 Avistw’s Natural CGas Transportation Scrvice Agreement
language as welt a3 amendments to the Curent Agreement which combined language for the Trentwood
Works Plant with conditions applicable to a Schedule 148 agreement for nawural gas transporialion service
to Customer’s previously owned “Mead Works” plaat, the Parties desire to terminme the Current
Agreement and enler into a new agreement for naturel gas transportation service (o Customer’s Plan
under Schedule 148.

NOW, TIEREFORE. in considerdtion of the covenants and promises cantained herein, the Partics agree
as follows:

1. Delinnions. Where used in this Agreement, the tollowing termy shall have the following meanings:
1.1, "Arveement™ nieans this Natural Gas Transportation Service Agreement.

1.2, “"Gus" or “Naptural CGns" means any mixture of hydrocarbons, or of hydrocarbons and
combustible gnses, in a gaseous state, consisting essentially of methane.

1.3 "Customer-Owned Gag" means Natural Gas procured directly by Customer, or through an
agent or broker acting on Customer’s behalf, and delivered 0 Avista through ils
interconnections with Northwest Pipeline Corp.

1.5 “Nortinwest Pipcline™ or “Pipeline™ means Northwest Pipeline Corp., which is engaged in the
1ransporiation of Natural Cias in interatate cotinerce.

1.5 "Avista Receipt Poinitx)’. for Natural Gas transported pursuant to this Agresment. are these
pomts al which Avista’s Distribution System jnterconnects wilh the transnussion facilities of
Northwest Pipeline, al the meter station known as Spokane Mead.

1.6. “Delivery Point", for Nawral Gas transported or delivered to the Plunt pursuant 1o (s
Agreenent, is the point al which Cuslomdr's gas main interéoineets with the outlet side of
Avista’s gas meter, located on Customer’s Plant premises approximately 1,400 leet cast of
Uvergrean Sucet and approximately 1,400 feul south of Trent Avenue.

Page § of ©
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Contract Na, M- 12866

§.2  Imbalgnee Penaltics. Customer shall pay any applicable penaltics for nomination imbalariecs.
and entitloment overtukes or undertakes in aceordance with Avista's applicable riffs.

Rates and Charges. Fach Month during the term ol this Agreement, Customer shal! pay 1o Avista,
the fixed charge set forth below, as well as applicable transportation charges for all Gas delivered 1o
the Plant during the preceding Month at the Delivery Point, as delermined by Avista's moter,
Avista’s charges for Gas delivered by Avisia hereunder shall be the sum of the following rales and
charges:

9.1  Monthly Fixed Raie. The monthly fixed rate shall be as set forth in the then currem Schedule
148, or its successar, approved by the Commission and in effect at the time Natural Gus is
delivered herennder, which monthly fixed rate is currently $200 per manth.

0.2 Avisia Transportation Charges. All Gas delivered to Customer's Plant shall be subject to a
transporiation charge off $.028)per therm for all Customer-Owned Gas delivered 1o the
Delivery Point through AVISTa s Disteibution System.

9.3 Other Charges, Assessiments. or Relunds, The aforementioned rates and charges for Natural
(ias transporiation tnay be adjusted from lime to time to include all applicable taxes.
penmalties, assessments and other adjustments, including any surcharges or refunds. providd
for herein and in the Pipeline's tarilly for Gas service which are filed and allowed o go into
¢lToct. Customer shall be responsible for any end-use taxes levied on Customer-Owned Cras
transpaorred by Avista.

9.4 Late Charges. Il Customer fails to puy Avista the entive amount ol any bill within thirty (30)
days following the mailing date of such bill (the "Due Date"). Avista shall have the rght 1
charge Customer a late charge on the unpaid balanee, from the Due Date uatil paid in full. In
the cvent Customer has a good-faith dispute regarding a billing by Avista, Customer shall nat
be assessed interest on the disputed portion of the bill until reselution of the matter and the
Parties shall wilize their best effurs to resolve the matter. Upon resolution, Avista shall
deliver 1o Customer a revised bill, and Customer shall have thirty (30} days to pay such
revised bill. Customer sitall not he assessed interest on the revised bill unless Customer fails
wr pay such revised bill within thirty (30) days of its receipl.

Capacity Release. Customer agrees to execute a capacity release (“Capacity Release™) posted by
Avista o Northwest Pipeline™s Electronic Bulletin Beard for firm capacity. Under sueh Capacity
Release. Customer shall become a replacement shipper on the Pipeline and agrees to pay all fixed.
variable and other charges in affect at the time of delivery of Customer-owned Gas lor
trenspontation on the Pipeline’s Gas Transmission System to the Pipeline’s delivery point
Spokane, WA. Such Capacity Release shall be considered a [irm release of’ capacity; provided.
however, that because the source conract for such Capacity Release includes both north and south
receipt points on the Pipeline’s Trnsmission System, Avista shall have the authorty to recall
Customer ‘s Capacity Release iv order w comply with any Operational Flow OQrder (*QFO™) ltom
the Pipeline. The volwine availeble under this Capacity Relcase shall be for usage of 6450 Dily per
DRay. The Reveipt Points on Northwest Pipeline will be Sumas, WA, lor 3,740 Dth per Day and
Opai. WY, for 2,710 Dk per Day, aud the Norhwesl Pipeline Delivery Point will be the nieter
statton known as Spokane-Mead Jor 6,450 Dth per Day.

Transporation and Billing by Qthers. £xcept as otharwise set lorth in this Agreement. Avista shall
not be responsible for Customer’s billing arringements lor the purchase of Customer-Owned Cas,
or for the transponalion thereof by othwers, inchding Nornhwest Pipeline. Customer shall be
responsible for sales. use and other taxes assovidited with the acquisition andfor transportarion. by
others. ol Customer-Owned Gas.
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Fot 1411 Missln Ave, .ﬂl".“"‘

Spokane, WA 99202

Natural Gas Traasportation Service Agreement
Schedule 148

This Nawral Gas Transportation Service Agreement {“Agreement’) is emfered imo between Avisia
Corporation (“Avista™), a Washington corporation, and ConAgra Foods Lamh Wyston Inc. ("Customer™.
a Delaware corporation (individually, as 3 “Party™ and collectively, as the “Parties™).

Background snd Purpose: Avista currcntly provides natural gus service to Customer’s potate products
processing plant ("Plant™) located in Connell, Washington, under a Natural Gins Interruptible
Transponation Service Agreement dated August 20. 1993 (the “Dated Agreement”) for natural gas
service under Tariff Rate Schedule 148 (Scheduls 148™) which werminates ot 12:01AM on January 1,
2012. Customer desires to continue to receive natural gas transportation service m the Plant, and. Avista
agrees (o provide such service 1o the Plant, subject to the terms of this Agreement, Therefore. the Parties
agree as follows:

Definitiops. Where used in this Agreement, the following terms will apply:

1.1. Avista Receiot Point(s). Those points where Avista's distribution system interconncets with
the natural pas transmission facilities of Northwest Pipeline.

1.2. Commissios. The Washington Utilities and Transpostation Comemission.

1.3. Customer-Owned Gas. Natural gas procured directly by Customer or through an ugent asling
on Custumer's behali,

14. Dx. A period of 24 consecutive hours colncldent with Northwest Plpeline's Day which
currently begins at 7:00 a.m. Pacific Prevailing Time (“PPT) on any given date.

I.5. Delivery Point. The point where Customer's gus service pipe interconnects with the outlet
side of Avista’s gas service meter located a1 the outler side of the meter/regulator set.

1.6. Month. A period coincident with Northwest Pipeline’s Month which currently begins a1 7:00
am. PPT on the first Day of a calendar month and ends at 7:00 2.m. PPT on the tirst Day of
the next succeeding calendar month.

1.7. Nophwest Pipeline. The natural gas interstate pipeline engaged in the ransporiation of natural
gas !n imerstate commerce,

Term of Agreement. This Agreement will become effective when executed by both Parties
(“Effective Dute™) und remain in effect for an initial term of ten years ¢“Initial Term™). After the
Initial Term. this Agreement will continue in effect from year 10 year unless terminated with 120
days® prior written notice given by either Party.

Delivery ind_Transportation of Gas. Subject (o the delivery of Customer-Owned Gas to Avisa's
Recelpt Poinlf(s) and subject to the orders, rules and regulations of governmental authorlties,
ageneies and courts having jurisdiction over: (i) Customer's acquisition of Customer-Owned Gas. (i)
Avista, andfor (iif) Northwest Pipeline, Avista will deliver such gas to Customer’s Delivery Paint on
a firm basis, subject to the provisions set forth in Section 7 below.

Mstering

4.1 Mowring Equipment- The volume of gas delivered each Month will be measured by metering
cquipment installed, owned and mainained by Avisia. Customer will be responsible for
protecting the meter from damages including, but not limied to, vandalism, vehicle waffic,
water. snow and/or ive, maintain open-air surrounding the meter. and provide unobstructed
access 10 such meter. At its sole cxpensc, Customer must provide and maiitain in proper

age 1008 Conisact No. M-16171
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7.

10,

data as Avista may require to schedule its operation and lo determine its systent loads and
requirements.

Transportation Fntitlement or Interruption.

7.1  Avista may entitle or interrupt transportation of Customer-Owned Gas on Avista's system
whenever Avista. in fts sole judgment, determimes that it does not have adequate system
capacity to meet all fim gas service requirements fn accordance with the “Contingency Plan
for Firm Service Gas Curtailment™ contained in Avisia's tariffs approved by the Commission.
Volunes of Customer-Owned Gas not delivered due to operational constraints on Avista's
system will be held by Avista as an imbalance and delivered to Customer as soen as
operxtionally feasible. Avista shall not be Hable for damages occasioned by any entitlement
or interruption of gas service under this Agreement,

7.2 To the extent practicable, Avisia shall give Customer (or Customer’s agent) advance notice of a
rending entitlement or interruption of the transportation of Customer-Owned Gzs on Avista's
system. Upen notice to Customer of 8 pending entitlement or interruption, any gas wken by
Customer under this Agreement because of Customer’s fallure o comply with an Avista
entitlament order will be regarded as an unauthorized overrun and. in addition to the rates
applicable for natural gas transportation service under this Agreement, Avisia will charge
Customer the applicuble penalty for averrun set forth in Avista's then curremt Schedule 146.
Payment of an overrun penalty will not. under any circumstances, be considered as granting
Customer the right to take unauthorized overrun gas or exclude any other remedies that mey
be available 10 Avista

Balancing bv Customer, During each Day and for each Month, Customer (or its agent) shall exercise
its best efforts 1o schedule gas to be defivered to Avista's Receipt Point(s) by Northwest Plpeline in
#n amount equal 1o Customer's usoge as metered at the Delivery Point. In the event Customer's
scheduled deliveries 1o Avista’s Receipt Point(s) do not equal Customer's usage metered at the
Delivery Point, Customer shall be responsible for imbalance charges or penalties as set forth in
Avista’s then current Schedule 148.

Applicable Rajes. Rules and Regulutions. Nawmeal gas will be supplied. received and paid for in
occordance with and subject 1o the Orders of the Commission and Avista’s Rates, Rules and
Regulations on file with the Commission und in effect at the time natyral gas is delivered, including
Schedule 148 and all other applicable rate schedules set forth in such Schedule. Avista®s tariffs moy
be accessed on Avista®s website at www.avistautilities.com.

Rote Schedule Changes. In the event Avista has in effect other filed rate schedule(s) in the State of
Washington applicable to the same class of service and for the same terms as expressed i this
Agreement, Customer may eleot 10 have such rate schedule substituted for the rute schedule
applicable under this Agreement; provided, however, that any such rate schedule changes may not be
made more often than once in any consecutive 12-month period.

. Pavments. Each Month, Avista will bill Customer for natural gas transported and delivered to the

Plamt during the preceding Month as measured by Avista's meter(s). Customer shall pay to Avisw
the shm blled on or before the “Dus Date” (defined in Section 11.3 below). Customer's bill will
inc!ude a Customer Charge and charges for gas delivered by Avisu including:

11.1 Avista's Transportation Charge. The charge F delivered 10 the Plant ;mder this
Agreemen, for the first ten-year term will bc%&_._ﬂ_iﬁ,per therm: provided, however. that
Customer's minimum monthly charge witl ba calculated in accordance with Schedule 148. At
feast 180 davs prior to the tenth anniversary date of the Effective Dute and each subsequent
ten-year period thereafter, the Parties shall muraatly agree to a transportation charge for such
Contact No. M=14171
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AVISTA Coatract No. M-10282

NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, dated ss of ___ g / , 2002, is entered into by and between
Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities (hereinafter referred to as "AVISTA"), and Oregon Potato
Company (hereinafter referred to as “Customer”), hereinafter sometimes referred to individually, as a
"Party"”, and collectively, as the "Partjes.” ;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Customer owns and operates a potato processing plant located at W. 1900 1* Ave, in the
City of Warden, in Grant County, Washington (hereinafter referred to as the “Plant™);

WHEREAS, Customer and AVISTA are Parties to an Agreement dated April 22, 1998, for natural gas
transportation service to Customer’'s Plant under Natural Gas Transportation Service Schedule 146
authorized by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission;

WHEREAS, Customer and AVISTA desire Lo enter into a new agreement for natural gas transportation
service to Customer’s Plant under a Special Contract between the Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the Parties
agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Where used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following
meanings: ’
1.1.  "“Agreement" means this Natural Gas Transportation Service Agreement.
1.2. "Customer-Owned Gas" means Natural Gas procured directly by Customer, or through

an ageat or broker acting on Customer's behalf and delivered to AVISTA through its
interconnections with Northwest Pipeline,

13 “Northwest Pipeline” means Northwest Pipeline, which is engaged in the transportation
of Natural Gas in interstate commerce.

14.  "Daily” means once each Day. I something is to be dome “Daily," it should be
completed by no later than the end of each Day.

1.5.  "Gas" or "Natural Gas" means any mixture of hydmcarboas. or of hydrocarbons and
combustible gases, in a gaseous state, consisting essentially of methane.

1.6.  "Delivery Point" for Natural Gas transported or delivered to the Plant pursuant to this
Agreement is the point at which Customer’s Gas pipe interconnects with the outlet side
of AVISTA's Gas meter station located on the Plant premises.

1.7. “Month" means a period coincident with the Northwest Pipeline’s Moath, which currently
begins at 7:00 a.m. Pacific Clock Time on the first Day of a calendar month and ends at
7:00 2.m. Pacific Clock Time on the first Day of the next succeeding calendar month.

1.8.  “Day" means a period of 24 consecutive hours coincident with Northwest Pipeline's day,
which currently begins at 7:00 a.m. Pacific Clock Time on any given date.

Page 1 of 8
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not equal the volume of Gas nominated by Customer and delivered to AVISTA, at AVISTA’s
Receipt Points, each Day and for each billing cycle, Customer shall pay any applicable charges
for such disparities in volumes in accordance with the applicable tariffs of AVISTA.

Rates and Charges. Each Month during the term of this Agreement, Customer shall pay
‘transportation charges to AVISTA for all Gas delivered to the Delivery Point during the
preceding Month as determined by AVISTA'S meter(s). The charges fdar Gas delivered by
AVISTA hereunder shall be as described in section 9.1 below for the entire term of this

Agreement.

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Distribution Transportation Charges: Beginning January 1, 2003, tbe transportation
charges for all therms transported to Customer’s Plant shall be based on Custamer’s
prior calendar year's usage:

9.1.1 If Customer’s annual usage for the prior calendar year 'lhenns or
greater, Customer’s rate for all therms in the following caléndar year shall be

9.1.2 If Customer's annual usage for the prior calendar year falls between 3,500,000
therms and 3,999,999 therms, Customer’s rate for all therms in the following
calendar year shall be $0.0286 per therm.

9.1.3 If Customer's annual usage for the prior calendar year falls between 3,000,000
therms and 3,499,999 therms, Customer’s rate for all therms in the following
calendar year shall be $0.0330 per therm.

9.1.4 If Customer’s annual usage for the prior calendar year falls below 3,000,000
therms, Customer's rate for all therms in the following calendar year shall be
$0.0400 per therm.

Customer's transportation charge for service from the effective date of this Agreement
until December 31, 2002, shall be $0.0330 per therm.

Annual Migimum Charge. The annual minimum charge for each calendar year under
this Agreement shall be $100,000.00.

] s. The aforementioned rates and charges for
Natural Gas tmnsponnnon may be adjusted from time to time to include all applicable
taxes, penalties, assessments and other adjustments, including any surcharges or refunds,
provided for herein and in Northwest Pipeline's toriffs for Gas service which are filed
and allowed to go into effect. Customer shall be responsible for any end-use taxes levied
on Customer-Owned Gas transported by AVISTA.

. If Customer fails to pay AVISTA the entire amouat of any bill within
thirty (30) days following the mailing date of such bill (the "Due Date"), AVISTA shall
have the right to charge Customer a late charge on the unpaid balance, from the Due
Date until paid in full. In the event Customer has a good-faith dispute regarding a billing
by AVISTA, Customer shall not be assessed interest on the disputed porticn of the bill
until resolution of the matter and Customer and AVISTA shall utilize their best efforts to
resolve the matter. Upon resolution, AVISTA shall deliver to Customer a revised bill,
and Customer shall have thirty (30) days to pay such revised bill. Customer shall not be

Pagedof 8
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WWIRESENETT

N R |G l N A L NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREM%?IE;:T;?\%ES

This N (}ziTmpnmﬁm Service Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and emtered into this_/s ¢
day of z,_Jg v 1998, by and between The Washington Water Power Company ("Company"), a
Washington corporation, and Mutusl Materials ("Customer”), a Washington corporation, hereinafter
sometimes referred to singly as "Party® and in the plural as the "Parties,”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Customer owns and operates a brick and tile manufacturing plant (hereinafter
referred to as “Plant”) located at S. 10627 State Route 27, Mica, Washington, 99023; and,

WHEREAS, the Customer and the Company desire to enter into a new agreement for the
transportation of Customer-owned Gas, whereby the Company, during the entire term of this Agreement,
will be the sole and exclusive provider of local Gas transportation services to the Customer on the
Company’s distribution system, under the terms and conditions of the Company’s Schedule 143 - High
Voluroe Transportation Service or it's successors.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the
Parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Where used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following
meanings:

1.1.  "Agreement" means this Natural Gas Transportation Service Agreoment.

1.2. "Customer-Owned Gas" means Natural Gas procured directly by the Customer, or
through an agent or broker acting on the Customer’s behalf.

13  “PG&EGTNW means PG&E Gas Transmission Northwest, which is engaged in the
transportation of Natural Gas in interstate commerce.

14. "Daily" means once each Day. If something is to be donc "Daily,” it should be
completed by no later than the end of each Day.

1.5. "Gas" or "Natural Gas means any mixture of hydrocarbons, or of hydrocarbons end
combustible gases, in a gaseous state, consisting essentially of methane.

1.6. "Delivery Point" for Natural Gas transposted or delivered to the Customer pursvant to
this Agreement is the point at which the Customer’s Gas pipe interconnects with the
outlet side of the Compamy’s Gas meter station, located adjacent to the Company’s high
pressure Gas transmission line.

1.7.  "Month" means a period coincident with the PGEEGTNW’s Month, which currently
begins at 7:00 a.m. Pacific Clock Time on the first Day of a calendar month and ends at
7:00 a.m. Pacific Clock Time on the first Day of the next succeeding calendar month.

1.8. "Day" means a period of 24 consecutive hours coincident with PGEEGTNW’s Day,
which currently begins at 7:00 a.m. Pacific Clock Time on any given date.



WWP Contract No. MG-07318

Customer may require pursuant to this Agreement, including peak day requirements,
together with such other operating data as the Company may require in order to schedule
its operation and determine its system loads and requirements. .

Iransportation Curtailment or Interruption. The Company may curtail or interrupt the
mspmﬁﬁonof&m&mmndﬁuoniﬂsyﬂmwhmthu&mpmyhnbmmﬁﬁeﬂof
such curtailment or interruption by PG&ZEGTNW, or in the case of a Force Majeure event, as
defined in Section 17 hereof. Such curtailment or interruption shall be made in accordance with
the Company’s “Contingency Plan for Firm Service Gas Curtailment,” contained in its general
service tariffs on file with the Commission. Any volumes of Customer-owned Gas unable to be
delivered due to operational constraints on the Company during such period of interruption or
curtailment shall be held as an imbalance and delivered to the Customer as soon as operationally
practicable.

To the extent practical, the Company will give the Customer advance oral or written notice of a
pending curtailment or interruption of the interruptible transportation of Customer-owned Gas on
the Company’s system. Upon notice of curtailment or interruption by the Company to the
Customer, any Gas used by the Customer in excess of that amount authorized by tho Company
will be subject to the applicable penalties contained in the Company’s general service tariffs.
The Company makes no guarantee against, and shall not be liable for, interruptions of
PG&EGTNW’s transportation of Gas moved hereunder, or failure of PGEEGTNW to deliver
such Gas to the Company Receipt Points.

Balancing By Customes. The Customer or its agent shall exercise its best efforts to schedule Gas
which it causes to be delivered to the Company at the Company’s Receipt Points in such a
manner that the Customer's usage of Gas, as metered at the Delivery Point, equals the amount of
Gas so delivered to the Company by PG&EGTNW during each Day and for each Monthly billing
cycle. Customer shall be responsible for any imbalance charges or penalties incurred by the
Company to the extent that the Customer’s nomination imbalances contributed to the imposition
of such imbalance charges and penalties.

9. Rates and Charges. Each Month during the term of this Agreement, the Customer will pay

transportation charges to the Company for all Gas delivered to the Delivery Point during the
preceding Month as determined by the Company’s meter. The charges for Gas delivered by the
Company hereunder shall be the sum of the following rates and charges:

9.1.

LOMDAn, ELNS | L

hundred dollars {($200.00) per month plus a rate ofi} 68

therm for all thesms used up to 2,500,000 thexms per year and $0.021 (2.1 cents)
for all therms used in excess of 2,500,000 therms per year for Customer-owned
Gas transported on the Company’s distribution system.

Other Charges, Assessments, or Refunds. The aforementioned rates and charges
for Natural Gas transportation may be adjusted from time fo time to include all
applicable taxes, assessments and other adjustments, including any surcharges or
refunds, provided for herein and in the Company’s tariffs for Gas service, which
are filed and allowed t go into effect. The Company shall use its best efforts to
notify the Customer of proposed changes to such tariffs.

9.2

93 Late Charges: If Customer fails to pay the Company the entire amount of any
bill within thirty (30) days following the mailing date of such bill (the “"due
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EXHIBIT 1

Avista Contract No. M-10672
WSU Coatract No. 15021

NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT
Rate Schedule 145

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and betwoen Avista Corporation, a corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington, dba Avista Utllities (hereinafter
refemed to as "AVISTA"), and the Washington State University Board of Regents, an institution of
higher education and an ageacy of the State of Washington (hercinafter referred to as the "Customer*).
bereinafier sometimes refierred to individually, as & "Party” and collectively; as the *Partiss”,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Customer and AVISTA are Parties to an Agreement dated October 31, 1996, for natural gas
distribution trausportation service to Customer's Pullman college campns (hereimafter referred to as the

“Campus™) under Schedule 146; and
WHEREAS, Customer and AVISTA desire (0 terminate the aforementioned agreement and enter into a
new agreemant for natural gas distribution transportation service to Customer's Campus under Schedule
148;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the Parties agree
as follows:

1.  Definitions. Where used in this Agreement, the following terms ghall have the following meanings:
1.1. “Agreement” means this Natural Gas Transportation Service Agreement.

12. "Customer-Ownped Gas" means Natural Gas procured directly by Customer, or through an
agent or broker acting on Customer’s behalf and delivered to AVISTA through its

interconnections with Northwest Pipeline.

1J ‘*Northwest Pipeline” means Narthwest Pipeline Corporation, or its successor, which is
engaged in the transportation of Natural Gas in interstate commerce.

14. "Daily" means once each Day. If something is to be done "Daily," it should be completed by
0o later than the end of each Day.

15. "Gas" or "Natural Gas™ means any mixture of hydrocarbons, or of hydrocarbons and
combustible gases, in a gaseous state, consisting essentially of methane.

16. "Delivery Points” for Natural Gas transported or delivered to the Campus pursuant to this
Agreement shall be as follows:

1.6.1 Delivery Point A shall be the point at which Customear's Gas-pipe interconnects with
the outlet side of AVISTA"s Gas service meter located on the Campus premises at the
power plant (“Power Plant™) on College Ave, near the west side of ths Campus.

1.6.2 Delivery Point B shall be the point at which Customar’s Gas pipe interconnects with the
outlet side of AVISTA's Gas service meter located on the Campus premises at the
steam plant (“Steam Plant™) at Grimes Way and Olympic on the east side of the

Campus.

Page 1 of 12

JDM-G-27



JDM-G-28

Coatract No. M-10672

‘Revised Exhibit D”
to Amendment No. 1
Capital Payment Schedule
Related to Extension of Facilities

Customer will pay AVISTA a fixed monthly capital payment charge (“Capital Payment”) during the entire
Initial Term of the Agreement, or umtil such time as Customet provides a lump-sum payment for AVISTA’s
remaining capital investment costs, as set forth in Section 10.5 of the Agreement.

AVISTA will bill, and Customer agrees to pay, the Capital Payments described herein, beginning with the
first billing period following the In-Service Date.

Custamer’s Capital Payments will be $26,132 per month for Customer’s responsibility of $2.1 million,
calculated based on AVISTA'’s total revenue requirement associated with the actual installed costs.

Cost Over-runs in Construction of Facilities:

Pursuant to the Agreement, AVISTA is responsible for all actual costs, up 1o $2.31 million, as well as cost
over-runs above the $2.31 million, except for higher than estimated easements, permits or rights-of-way
costs, or cost associated with changes in routing for the new distribution line, as described in “Exhibit D" to
the Agreement.

Customer's pro rata share (90.5%) of the portion of the costs above $2.31 million associated with higher than
estimated easements, permits or rights-of-way, and routing changes are reflected in “Revised Exhibit D
Atachment 1” and “Revised Exhibit D Attachient 27, attached hereto.

Annual Minimom Charge:
Assuming no other taxes, fees or charges become applicable, the annual minimum charge under AVISTA’s
current Schedule 148 Rate Schedule will be:

Annual Minimum Usage Charge (8,000,000 x§001)  $ 80,000
Fixed Charge ($200 x 12 months) 2,400
Capital Payments Charge (826,132 x 12 months) 313,584

' Total $395984

> SR A, 38~
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200 1,000 Over
Annual Usage 500 1,000 10,000 25,000 Over
Schedule 121/122
Block 3 Block 4
Block 1 Block 2 1,001 - 10,001 - Block 5
1st 500 501 - 1,000 10,000 25,000 over 25,000
therms therms therms therms therms
121 636,936 Commercial 6,000 6,000 108,000 180,000 336,936
& ; 121 540,508 Industrial 6,000 6,000 108,000 179,492 241,016
Customer 3 122 462,369 Commercial 6,000 6,000 108,000 176,813 165,557
Present Base Rates $0.48083 $0.34850 $ 0.26767 $ 0.21692 § 0.14387
Customer 1 $2,88528 $2,091.00 $ 2890836 $39,04560 $48,474.94 $121,40518
Customer 2 $2,885.28 $2,091.00 $ 2890836 $38,93540 $34,674.94 $107,494.98
Customer 3 $2,885.28 $2,091.00 $ 28908.36 §38,354.24 $23,818.63 §$ 96,057.51
$324,957.67
Schedule 111/112
Block 1 Block 2 Block 3
1st 200 201-1,000 over 1,000
therms therms therms
121 636,936 2,400 9,600 624,936
121 540,508 2,400 9,600 528,508
122 462,369 2,400 9,600 450,369
Present Base Rates $0.48625 $0.33354 $ 0.25424
Customer 1 $1,167.00 $3,201.98 $158,883.65 $163,252.63
Customer 2 $1,167.00 $3,201.98 $134,367.82 $138,736.80
Customer 3 $1,167.00 $3,201.98 $114,501,93 $118,870.92
$420,860.35
Schedule 111/112 Revised 200 1,000 10,000 25,000 Over
Block 3 Block 4
Block 1 Block 2 1,001 - 10,001 - Block 5
1st200 201 - 1,000 10,000 25,000 over 25,000
Schedule 121 not Rebilled therms therms therms therms therms
121 636,936 2,400 9,600 108,000 180,000 336,936
121 540,508 2,400 9,600 108,000 179,492 241,018
122 462,369 2,400 9,600 108,000 176,813 165,557
Total Usage 7,200 28,800 324,000 536,305 743,508
Revised Present Base Rates $ 0.48625 $ 0.33354 $ 0.25424 $ 0.21692 $ 0.15217
Customer 1 $1,167.00 $3,201.98 §$ 2745792 $39,045.60 $51,27245 $122,14495
Customer 2 $1,167.00 $3,201.98 $ 27,457.92 $3893540 $36,676.05 $107,438.36
Customer 3 $1,167.00 $3,201.98 § 27,457.92 $38,354.24 $25193.22 § 95374.36
$324,957.67
$ =
Present $ 048625 $ 033354 § 025424 $ 0.21692 § 0.15217
Proposed $ 0.56955 $0.37851 $ 0.28852 §$ 0.24617 $ 0.17269
15-Dec Differential $ 0.08330 §$ 004497 $ 0.03428 $ 0.02925 $ 0.02052
71833
Sch 111
54946
126779
243253
Schedule 111/112 Revised 200 1,000 10,000 25,000 Over
Block 3 Block 4
Block 1 Block 2 1,001 - 10,001 - Block 5
1st200 201 -1,000 10,000 25,000 over 25,000
Schedule 121 not Rebilled therms therms therms therms therms
121 636,936 2,400 9,600 108,000 180,000 336,936
121 540,508 2,400 9,600 108,000 179,492 241,016
Customer 3 122 462,369 2,400 9,600 108,000 176,813 165,557
Total Usage 7,200 28,800 324,000 536,305 743,508
Proposed Base Rates $ 0.56955 $0.37851 $ 0.28852 § 0.24617 $ 0.17269
Customer 1 $1,366.92 $3,633.70 §$ 31,160.16 $44,310.60 $58,18542 $138,656.80
Customer 2 $1,366.92 $3,633.70 $ 31,160.16 $44,185.55 $41,621.01 $121,967.34
Customer 3 $1,366.92 $3,633.70 $ 31,160.16 $43,526.01 $28,589.98 $108,276.77
$368,900.90
$ 43,943.23

13.5%
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